Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

BY GEORGE, INC., d/b/a BY GEORGE,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 02-0129 LC




)

SUPERVISOR OF LIQUOR CONTROL,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


By George, Inc., is not subject to discipline for selling intoxicating liquor to underage persons or permitting underage persons to consume intoxicating liquor.  

Procedure


By order dated December 31, 2001, the Supervisor of Liquor Control (Supervisor) suspended the retail liquor by-the-drink license of By George, Inc., (By George).  By George filed a petition appealing that decision on January 28, 2002.  We convened a hearing on the complaint on July 17, 2002.  William D. Rotts, with Rotts & Gibbs, LLP, represented By George.  Assistant Attorney General Da-Niel Cunningham represented the Supervisor.  By George filed the last brief on September 19, 2002.  

Findings of Fact

1. By George does business in Columbia, Boone County, Missouri, (the licensed premises) under a license to sell liquor by the drink at retail.  

2. On September 17, 2001, five women under the age of 21 years (the minors) sought admittance to the licensed premises at the only entrance open to patrons.  By George’s door man (the door man) requested proof that they were at least 21 years of age.   In response, the minors produced certain driver’s licenses – some genuine, some not – as follows.  

3. Kelly Luehrs presented a counterfeit California driver’s license showing her to be over 21 years of age.  It showed Luehrs’ physical characteristics and two photographs.  It bore California state seals on the front and what appeared to be a magnetic stripe and bar code on the back.  

4. Nicole Seils presented a counterfeit Missouri driver’s license made for her.  All characteristics on the license were Seils’ own (including eye color, which varies from hazel to brown) except the date of birth.  All security features on the license were intact, and the forgery was undetectable.  

5. Rissa Ylagan presented the Missouri driver’s license of her sister Lara K. Ylagan, for whom she was often mistaken as a twin.  The characteristics on the license compared to Rissa Ylagan’s own as follows:




Lara



Rissa
Date of Birth

09/29/78


08/25/82

Height


5’7”



5’7”

Weight
 (lbs.)

105 



120

Eyes


Brown



Brown

The photograph resembled Rissa Ylagan.  

6. Laura Breitenstein presented the three-days expired Missouri driver’s license of Deborah K. Hoff.  The characteristics on the license compared to Breitenstein’s own as follows:




Hoff



Breitenstein

Date of Birth

09/12/76


07/25/82

Height


5’5”



5’6”

Weight
 (lbs.)

120 



125

Eyes


Green



Blue

The photograph resembled Breitenstein, especially in the shape of the eyes.  

7. Holly Burkhart presented the genuine Missouri driver’s license of Michelle P. Ciesla.  The characteristics on the license compared to Burkhart’s own as follows:




Ciesla



Burkhart
Date of Birth

09/24/79


12/23/81

Height


5’8”



5’8”

Weight
 (lbs.)

115 



120

Eyes


Green



Blue

The photograph bore an uncanny resemblance to Burkhart’s appearance on that night.   

8. The door man carefully examined each license produced.  To detect any alterations or reproductions, he felt its weight, bent it, and felt the front.  He tilted it under the light to make sure that the holographic seals were intact.  He held it next to the bearer’s face under the bright white light at his station to compare the photograph and physical characteristics noted on each license with the face and physical characteristics of the bearer.  The door man relied on each license in good faith in determining that each minor was at least 21 years of age, and he admitted them.  

9. The door man performed that same procedure on every patron that night, without exception, including persons obviously over 21 years of age.  If a license looked suspicious or was expired more than a week, the door man would have used the red light or ultraviolet light at 

his station, questioned the bearer, or asked for further identification.  If unsatisfied that a patron was over 21 years of age, the door man refused admittance.  However, none of the licenses would raise any suspicion in the mind of a professional door man because each so closely resembled the bearer.  

10. By George’s bartenders supplied beverages to the minors.  Each beverage had an alcohol content more than 0.50 percent by volume and more than 3.20 percent alcohol by weight as follows:




Alcohol Percentage by




Volume
Weight
Breitenstein

4.90

3.90

Burkhart

4.20

3.34

Luehrs


4.21

3.35

Seils


4.90

3.90

Ylagan


4.19

3.33

Each of the minors consumed a portion of her respective beverage. 

11. The Supervisor’s agents confronted the minors based on their youthful appearance.  The minors immediately admitted their true ages and eventually produced their own identification, except Ylagan, who had no true identification with her.  

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear By George’s petition.  Section 621.045.
  Our task is to independently find the facts on the record made before us, apply existing law, and decide whether By George is subject to discipline.  Geriatric Nursing Facility v. Department of Social Servs., 693 S.W.2d 206, 209 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  The Supervisor has the burden to prove 

that the licensee has committed an act for which the law provides discipline.  Harrington v. Smarr, 844 S.W.2d 16, 19 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992).  

Section 311.680.1 provides that violating a statute in Chapter 311 is cause for discipline.  The Director argues that By George violated section 311.310, which provides:

Any licensee under this chapter, or his employee, who shall sell, vend, give away or otherwise supply any intoxicating liquor in any quantity whatsoever to any person under the age of twenty-one years . . . shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor[.]  

(Emphasis added.)  Most beverages are intoxicating liquor if they contain more than 0.50 percent alcohol by volume. Section 311.020.  Beer is “intoxicating liquor” only if it also contains more than 3.20 percent alcohol by weight.  Section 312.020.

Section 311.660 provides that violating a regulation of the Supervisor is cause for discipline.  The Supervisor argues that By George violated Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(13), which provides:

No licensee shall permit anyone under the age of twenty-one (21) years of age to consume intoxicating liquor or three and two-tenths percent (3.2%) nonintoxicating beer upon or about his/her licensed premises.

(Emphasis added.)  To “permit” includes passive conduct, including “to allow by tacit consent or by not hindering[.]”  Smarr v. Sports Enterprises, 849 S.W.2d 46 (Mo. App., W.D. 1993).    

The Supervisor also cites Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(1):

Licensees at all times are responsible for the conduct of their business and at all times are directly responsible for any act or conduct of any employee on the premises which is in violation of the Intoxicating Liquor Laws or the Nonintoxicating Beer Laws or the regulations of the supervisor of liquor control.

Under that provision, By George is subject to discipline if its employees violated the statutes or regulations.   


By George does not dispute that it supplied intoxicating liquor to persons under the age of 21, but argues that it is not subject to discipline for two reasons.  

A.  Breitenstein, Burkhart, Seils, and Ylagan

By George argues that except as to Luehrs, it followed the procedure set forth at section 311.328:

1.  The operator’s or chauffeur’s license issued under the provisions of section 302.177, RSMo, or the operator’s or chauffeur’s license issued under the laws of the states of Arkansas, Illinois, Oklahoma, Kansas, or Iowa to residents of those states, . . . shall be presented by the holder thereof upon request of . . . any licensee or the servant, agent or employee thereof for the purpose of aiding the licensee or the servant, agent or employee to determine whether or not the person is at least twenty-one years of age when such person desires to purchase or consume alcoholic beverages procured from a licensee.  Upon such presentation the licensee or the servant, agent or employee thereof shall compare the photograph and physical characteristics noted on the license . . . with the physical characteristics of the person presenting the license[.]

2.  Upon proof by the licensee of full compliance with the provisions of this section, no penalty shall be imposed if the supervisor of the division of liquor control or the courts are satisfied that the licensee acted in good faith. 

(Emphasis added.)  The plain language of the statute provides a safe harbor for the licensee who follows it.  The Supervisor “shall” impose “no penalty” on the licensee’s full compliance and good faith, both of which we have found.  

As to Breitenstein, Burkhart, and Ylagan, the Director cites differences between the physical characteristics listed on the licenses they used, and the physical characteristics of the minors as listed in Department of revenue records.  However, we have directly observed the minors and personally seen for ourselves that the discrepancies are not obvious in person.  Further, the record shows that they facilitated the use of their false identifications by styling their 

hair, in cut and color, to closely resemble the photographs on the licenses.  The licenses that Seils used bore her actual photographs.  

We conclude that By George is not subject to discipline for any purchase or consumption of intoxicating liquor by Breitenstein, Burkhart, Seils, and Ylagan.  

B.  Luehrs

Section 311.328 only applies to an “operator's or chauffeur's license issued . . . under the laws of the states of Arkansas, Illinois, Oklahoma, Kansas, or Iowa” or Missouri as that statute provides.  Luehrs presented a fake California license.  Therefore, By George cannot rely on section 311.328 as to Luehrs.  However, the Supervisor agrees that section 311.328 is not the only defense to a charge under section 311.310 or Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(13).
  We agree.  Nothing forbids a licensee from relying on a California driver’s license, just as nothing forbids a licensee from relying on a license from a border state not mentioned in section 311.328.
  The point of sections 311.310 and 311.328 and Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(13) is to prevent underage drinking, not to impose absolute liability for it.  

By George has showed in detail how it demanded identification from every patron and examined each one closely.  Luehrs’ identification was intact and showed no alterations.  It bears Luehrs’ own physical description and two actual photographs.  The Supervisor argues that the door man should have compared Luehrs’ identification with a reference that shows all of out-of-state licenses.  However, the Supervisor had the burden of proof on the issue and offered no evidence that the reference would have helped, that there was any variation between Luehrs’ license and a genuine license, or that any variation was detectable.  The door man testified that 

he did not need to use the reference when examining California licenses because he had seen so many of them and was very familiar with them.  We conclude that the door man’s acceptance of that license as proof of age does not show tacit consent to underage drinking.  

We conclude that By George is not subject to discipline for any purchase or consumption of intoxicating liquor by Luehrs.  

Summary


We conclude that By George is not subject to discipline for violating section 311.310 or Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(13).


SO ORDERED on October 15, 2002.



________________________________



CHRISTOPHER GRAHAM



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.


�Tr. at 143.





�Under section 536.070(6), we take official notice that Nebraska, Kentucky, and Tennessee border Missouri.


�The Supervisor argues that By George permitted underage purchase and consumption in that the door man accepted the proffered documentation without asking for more identification and making more inquiry.  The argument has no merit under section 311.328 because that statute’s plain language requires no measures beyond those it expressly sets forth.  The argument particularly is absurd as to Seils and Luehrs, whose identification showed their own actual physical descriptions and photographs.    
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